
Decision No. 4681-8 

BEFORE THE PUB1~IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

L"l the N.atter of the ~pliclltion) 
0: Crescent 1val"'ehouse Co., Ltd. ) 
~eq~estL"lg Iluthority to increase) 
rlltos. ~ 

Application No. 32993 

~Ie:rances 

Arlo D. Poo 1 for applicant. 

Jackson vi .. K~ndall for Bokins Van Lines1 Inc.
1 

in teros ted party. 

o PIN ION --- .... ---

Cl"'esco."l t Warehou~le Co. ,Ltd. op era tes public utili ty 

warehousing facili ties for the! sto;:-age and hoodling of goneral 

cO::"J'ltociitios on 'l'erminnl Island ir:. '!::he City ot Los Angeles. By this 

3pplicAt1on it ~¢~ks authority to increase its tariff rates and 

charges. 

Publi c hearing ws.s r..eJ.d before Examiner Bryant at L03 

Angeles J on February 13, 1952. Thf!! matter is ready for dl~cision. 

Applicant company is ~L wholly owned subsidiary of 

Crescen t j~har.f and Warehouse Comp any, a corpora tion engag~~d in public 

Vls:r-ehousins in .Gong Beach b1lt whose principal operation is the steve­

c.o:r-~!'lS :.\)".c1 b,9! .. dl:L"lg of ships' cargo at the h9.%'bor::. of Los .Angeles, 

Long Beoc.b., and Son Diego. ApplicDnt's principal bus:tness is the 

public wArehousing service herein invol ved, oJ. i;.n.OUg..l-J. it also performs 

nonu til!. ty sl3rvices which account for about a th:1.rd or 1 ts gross 
1 

revenues .. The warehouse services are cond.ucted in four ono-story 
1 • 

. The nonuti11 ty reVenUes aCCl"ue p:rincipally from the operation of an 
open storage yard. 

III-l-



• • A. 32993 - EM 

buildings, having a gross floor area of about 77,000 square teet. 

'!he buildings nre all located or~ Seaside Avenue, Terminal Island, in 

close proximity to the water~ront. 

Applicant alleges that i~costs of operation, particu:Larly 

the wages and selarios p aid to warehouse 1 a.borers and to clorical and 

supervisorial employees, have increased substantially since its rates 
2 

wore last adjusted. Assertedly the warehouse operations are no t 

'ooin.g 'conducted at a. profi t end the present rates and charges are 

unreasonably low. 

Evidence in support of the application was offered by 
. 3 

applican tt s presidon t, by the V:I.CO president, and by the audi tor. 

Financial exhibi ts were submi tt·ed consisting of balance sheets, 

profi t-and-loss statemon.ts, rat,e base data, labor wage scales, and a. 

calculation of the effect of the proposed 1nereasedehurges. The 

sh.owing of revenue' need:;1 for the future was based pr1ncipally upon 

the e~erience for the year 1951, modified to show the additional 

exp onses which would have resulted from ~plication of current 

wages throughout th.e year, 'and to show the revenue effect of the 

2 
Applicen t' s charges for handling goods in and out of the warehouse 

and for other labor servic(~s were last changed on August 10, 1948. 
Its storage. ch~gos have b(~en in effect wi thout ma.terial change since 
1937. 

The officers hold the same positions with the parent corporation. 

-2-



,A .. .3.2993 - e 

proposed rate increases. 'll'l.e f'ollow:lng Table 1, condensed directly 

trom applicant's exhibits, shows the results ot operations for the 

year 19$1: 

Table 1 

AC lru P:L ,SAP ERI:EN CE FO R 
YEAR ErmING DECEMBER 31, 19.51 

Item -
Revenues: 

S:ora,ge 
Hendling 
Other la.bor services 
M;1,scellaneous 

Expenses: 
.La.bo:­
Salaries: 

General officers 
General office employees 
Sup er1n tenden t 

De~reciat1on, bldgs. and el~uip. 
rtepairs, bldgs. and equ,ip. 
Office supplies and expens·e 
Taxes and licenses 
Oth.er expenses 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenue (Before Tax) 

Federal L~come Tax 

Net Revenue After Tax 

( ) - Loss ---

Utility 

~ 43,348 
i4,391 
6,090 
2,0$1 

$ 65.880 

$ 16,831 

6,006 
8,621 
3,727 
5,980 
6,763 
2,l33 
5,401 
8,$23 

$ 63,985 

~ 1,895 

569 

~ 1,326 

N~r.uti11tz 

~ 18,519 
10,303 

1,690 
.2~806 

$ 34,.318 

$ 8,966 

l,129 
,491 

3,727 
8'S 
413 

1,111 
2,326 

llz268 

$ 36,$66 

~ (2z248> 

$ (~,2@) 

Total 

:J:i 61,867 
24,694 
7,780 
2z 82L 

~100,198 

~ 25.7.91 

9,13$ 
13,112 
7,454 
6,81$ 
7,176 
3,244 
7,727 

20z091 

$lOO,S51 

~ rID) 

The segregat10n!> between utility and nonut1lity operat1.oXl.:3 

we::-e suomi tted and explained in some detail. In general, all of the 

revenues $no. most of the expensos were allocated directly to each 

p articular operation in aocordanCE} wi th. records maintained by the 

company for tha.t purpose. Celrte.ir.l general expenses, including partic­

ularly those for office supplies and the salaries or officers and 

offioe employees, were allocated for purposes ofth1s proceod1ng 
-3-



A • .32993 

proportionately to the gr'03s revenues. It was testified that the 

latter method fairly 'apportioned these expenses in proper relationship 

tc the services for which they were incurred. 

'!he rate base submi tted by applican t consists of the 

historical ~epreciated book cost of the land, buildings and other 

?roperties, plus working capital and certain organization cost and 

prepaid items. APplicant's auditor declared that the current valu~s 

of the properties are severs,l ti:m,os those recorded on the books, and 

he stated that an appropriate rate base would be substantially 

great~r than that which he sUbmitted. He 3aid, however, that develop-

:oent of a full rate base wa.s, UM€ICessarY' for the purpose of this 

proceed.lng because the ant1c;1pate1d reVenuo~ 'Ul'lder the :lOusht ra.te:! 

would provide only it meager re tur'n howev~r measured. .App11can t' s 

rate-base data are shown in the following Table 2: 

Ta.ble 2 
RAtE BASE AS DEVELOPED BY APPLICANT 

Item Utility 

~~d • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 29,018.00 
Buildings and structures • • • • •• l~ ,647.13 
W~rehouse e~uipment •••••••••• 27,530.89 
,,tt''Urniture and fixtures • .. .. • • • • •• 2,04U..24 
Spur tr~ck .. .. • • • • • • .. • • • • ... 3,897.36 
Storage yard improvomea.ts" tanks J' etc. • 
SCD.les ...............,. 
Organization actual cost • • • • • • • .. 
~repaid taxes and licenses • • • • .. • • 
:'repaid ir..sur.mce premiums .. • • .. • • .. 
~\orldng capital - 1/6 or yearly J:'evenu~~ 

1,$01.8$ 
1,064.95 
1,829.88 
2,,358.09 

10.979.61 

total ••••• . . . '. . . • $ 193,872.00 

DEPRECIATION RESERVES: 
hl.ilding~ and structures •• .. • • ~ 
~\~!'ohouse e~uipment ........... .. 
l"\1rni ture and 1'ixtures .... . 

. ~pur trac..1.c •••••• • • • .. • • • • 
Storage yard improvements, tank.:s, etc. 
Seales ••.••••••••••••• 

46,882.38 
13,978.34 
1,630.91 
3,280.36 

778.11 

Nonutili'~Y 

$ 

3,897.,36 
35,432.25 
1,501.84 -

635.09 
16.80 

5.719.36 

$ 47,201...70 

3,280.36. 
32,255.16 

778.12 

" 

Total 

$ 29,018.00' 
113,647.13 
27,530.89 

2,0410..24 
7,79h.72 

3$,4,32.2$ 
3,OO~.69 
1,,064.95 
2,,464.97 
2,376.89 

16,698.97 

$ 2L11,076.70 

$ 46,,882.38 
l3,,978.34 
1,630.91 
6,.$60.72 

32,,255.16 
1,556.23 

Total Depreciation Re51~rveS $ 66:550.10 $ 36,313.64 :$ 102,86).74 

Net A!'t,er Depreciation Reserves (Rate 
Base) ................... $ 127,321.90 $ 10,891~06 $ 138,212.96 

-4-



J... 32993 .. sri. 

The Iludl tor tos tified that 8.?Plice.n t T S w&.renouse lab"r 

wRgo 3cales were increa$ed on June 18, 19$1, ~ld tnat tho overt1c~ 

pro'J'isions were cna.>:l.ged or. February 5, 1952. He calculated tha.t 

if the present union contrll·:t pr ovisions hE'.d been in effect 

::-..roughClut the year J.9"1 tl::.·e COmpal'lY's labor costs VIOuld have been 

If th~ rate increases sought in this proceed-

ing had bee:~ in eftec t t.hro':lg:"lOU t the year the oomp my's revenue 

would have been greater by :;9,967.85, he detl:lr%llined. '!'he audi to r 

in"t\.C:3t~d that thestl ri!:~ures were consorvntive inasmuch' as ther 
~ct~$lly understated tno e~0ns~:: Find overstated the revenues. 

Th"~ president poin t.;.!c. owl: "::!J.A.t the la tee t wage adjus tmen t came r..f,,;,:.r 

th0 ;:.r·3sen t applic adon 'lies fil~d., ~~d he deolared that the rates 

h;;1r~::in proposod may :;,rove t" b'j ldss thm those 'ntuch the comp M~' 'nil:" 

lat.a:' find to be necessFll'Y. 'l'h.:,; fo::'lowing tublt:l~ developed from t.h(, 

'~Ol'Jp arlY' s exhibi ts, show;:: th~ l'eI3\l1 ts which would have obtain"Jd, 'Ul'Ld~1' 

rr-- ft_".," __ • 

For exom?lt~, tn.!;) co.r.:p':u"J.yT s ;r:.oiicy i$ to adjust salru:-ies of of.!'i¢o 
e.,,:;.?loy~es eonsi s ten t 'JI1.t.."l tho' W~~P,C) 1ncre .ases p aid to warehOuse 
lo.borors. No prOviSion '1113':; ml")d~J in ~lis exhibi ts for the oxpense o.!.' 
.such ~m ac.justment. Also .. t:10 reV.;lnue figure assumed a. minor 
i!'l~roase .from e. soure;.:, wr~ic!':. wot~ld not '00 affectod by tho grant1rJl~ 
0:' this .:l?p11cation. 

.' .. ,,-



A. 32993 - EM 

!!lblo 3 

ESTIMA'rED RESULTS OF PUBLIC UTILITY 
OPJ~ATIONS FOR THE RATE YEAR 

Item -
Revenues: 

Storage 
Handling 

Ex;ienses: 
Labor (1951 actual) (1) 

Increased labor costs 
Salaries: 

General Officers 
General of rice e."Ilp1oye j!)$ 

Superin tenden t 
Depreciation, bldgs. and eQu1:p. 
Rep a.irs, bldgs. and equip. 
Otfice supplies and expense 
Taxes ~~d licenses 
Miscellaneous 

'l'otal Expenses 

Net Revenues, before income tax 

Federal Income Tax 

Net Revenues~· 

Opera.t1ngRatio* (2) 

Ril te Base (3) 

* Rate of return 

'---) Loss 

* After provi~ion for income ts~. 

Under 
Prosen t 

Rates 

$ 43,348 
22l2~2 

~ 65,880 

~ 16, 831 
3,251 

6,006 
8,621 
3,727 
5,980 
6,763 
2,133 
5,401 
8l22~ 

$ 67,236 

$ (Il~~O) 

*> (1,356) 

102.1% 

!;P127,322 

Under 
Proposed 

Rates 

$ 4~,683 
2 E162 

$ 75,848 

$ 16,831 
3,251 

6,006 
8,621 
3,727 
5,980 
6,763 
2,133 
5,401 
81222 

$ 67,2.36 

$ 8,612 

$ 2,583 

~ 6,029 

92.1% 

$1.27,322 

4.7% 

(1) Add1 tional oxpon3e wr.dch would hllvo been incurred it present 
wru:'eho'l.l.soxnon' 0 wF.l.gea had. boen 1n e1'1'o<:.1:. th:ro\l.e,ho\l.t. the year 

1951. 
(2) 

( 3) 

Total e~onse, inc~ud~ng ro~oral 1neomo tax, d~vidod oy tota~ 
revenue. Not computed by applicant. ~plicant's counsel 
argued that operating ratio affords an unsatisfactory measure 
0'£ :he r03vonue need" of t;l'.l1,s comprmy. 

Th.e inclusion of prop aid taxes) licenses and insurance prerni'UXlls 
in the ra to base (as showr., in 'l'a'ble 2) may be CJ,U,e oS tione<:i, as may 
the basing of working capital upon one-sixth of the yearly 
re'lrenue. Howevor" all of these i toms together amount to less 
thBn ~.5,OOO tor the uti1~. ty oporation, and any modi:t1eAt1on or 
them would have little effect upon the final results herein. 

-6-



A. 32993 - _* 

'l'b.e e.ustom.Q.rY n~)tice:s. ot the hearing were sent by the­

Commission's secretary to pe.r.sOJl~ .000 .org.an17Ations oelie:ved to be, 

interested. In &.~dlt1()o., .all t:1J.' spp.11eant's patrons were givon 

advance notice of tho h.o.o.r:lng by a lotter from the company's 
5 

pres1den t.. No on~ appo.ru:-ed a 1: the hear1ng to Oppose the sought 

increases. 

The record 1~s convincing that applicant mu~t have greater 

revenues if it is to rece1 ve re~Lsona.ble earnings from its publie 

warehousing services. /!he existing rates, according to the eV1dence, 

are insufficient to return the c:ost of performing the sorvice." 'llle 

proposed ro.tes, a:l 1ndicateld. in Ta.ble ,3, would r~turn estima.ted net 

revenues, after taxes, c)f about ~,OOO, representing sn annual r.e-t:lrn 

ot less than S porean t (In the ra,te base. It 1 s clear that the 

antieipo.ted revenUes would not be exces~ive. 

Aside from. tl",J,e Dl,atter ot the over-all revenues, consider.g,-, 

tion must be given to the form of tho increa.ses proposed. Applicant 

seeks au thor1 ty to increlase, its storage charges by 10 porcen t and to 

increase its other rate::! and charges, covering generally handling 

mld labor serVices, by 2.5 percent. The vice president testified 

that in his opinion the expenses attributable to the storage 

services had increased substantially more than 10 percent since the 

storage rates were last adjusted in 1937, and he offerod an exhibit 

to show that the wage scales paid. to warehouse labor had increasod 

more than 40 percent since the tariff charges for handling and other 

labor services were last adjusted in August, 1948. He declared that 

the proposed charges are in general lower than those prevailing in 

the cO::mlerci.a1 areas of ei ther Los Angeles or' San Franci3co. 

5 
The record shows that the letter was sent by first class ma1l on 

January 31, 1952, to the 219 storers which the company had on that 
date. 

-7-



e 
A. .3299.3 - EM 

!he present charges tjf Crellcen t Warehouse Co., Ltd. are 

published in a tariff in whi¢h t';)ther warehou3~en in the L03 Angeles 
6 

and .Long Beach harbor area.s participa.te. The establishment by 

applican t of the increased chargos herein proposed would thus 

tenninate a period of ra.te uniformity in the harbor area, and would 

involvG tho publication by applicant of a ·separa.te taritf. According 

to the evidence, conditions and circumstances which differentiate 

applican t' s operations trom tho:le of 1 ts spparen t eompet1 tors make 
7 

this departure from the rate un.ttorm1 ty neces3ary. 

The torm of the incre,ases proposed by applicant appears 

to be reasonable under all of the circumstances. Howe~/er, 6.3 this 

proceeding involves primarily applicant's over-all revenUe req,uire­

ments, no study has been made of individual ratesor charges. In 

au thorizing app11c6n t to increase 1 ts rates and charges by given 

percentages the Commission does .not make a finding of tact of the 

reasonableness or sny particular rate or charge. 

Upon cons1der~~tion of all of the facts and circumstances 

or record, tho Commission finds as B. tact that the inc%'o&.ses proposed 

by the applican t in this proceeding are justified. Applicant asks 

that it be a.uthorizecl to establi,sh the increased charges upon five 

d.ays r notice. In view of..' the eOltlpany' $ immedia.te need for the 

additional revenues~ the requestc)d a.uthority will be granted. 

6 
Celiforn1 a. Warehouse T$.rift .oUJ:"eau \varehouse Tariff No. 13-A, 

Cal • .r.'(J.C. No. 103 of Jack 1. D~!lwson, agent. 
7 

The record shows that applican ~~, 8.S a consequence of 1 ts close 
relationship to the vessel opers.1:ions, is required to draw its ware­
house employees from the sElma oSO\.lrces that supply longshor~en and 
s tevodores, B.."'ld that its wage rs.1;es and uni t labor co sts are subs tsn­
tially highor thtm those irlcurred by the ot.''ler warehouse companies. 
It was testitied also that applicant's services ore not directly 
coopeti tive wi th the other coep snies, particularly for the reason 
that patrons of the other companies incur greater exponse in trucking 
their goods betwee~ the clocks and the place of storage. 

-8-

.. 



o R D E R 
~ - - --

Based upon tho ovidence or record and upon the conclusions 

and !'1nding3 3Ct !'orth in the preeed1ng opin1on, 

I~ IS HEREBY ORDERED t.hat Crescen t ~iarehouse Co., Ltd. 

be and it is hereby authorized to, establish, on not,less than tive (5) 

days' no t1ce to the COn:mi3sion M,d the pu'blic, increa.sed ra.tes and 

charges as proposed in the above-en ti tled application Q.."'l.d as 

specifically set forth in Exhibit; Iljo. 7 01' record in this proceeding. 

I'X IS HERZBY FtJrlTHER ClHDERED tha. t the au thor1 ty herein 

granted is subject to the expres:1 condition that applicant will never, 

urge betore this Commi.!lzion in Sl:Ly proceeding under $ectiol'l. 734 of 

the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the 

cp1nion and order herein consti 'Ctlte ~ finding of fact of the 

reasonableness of any part1cular rate or Charge, and that the ti11ng 

ot rates and chorges ?ursuan t to the au thori ty herein gran ted will be 

construed as consent to this cond.ition. 

I',r IS HBREBY FURTHER ()RDERED that the authority herein 

gran ted s."lall expire unless exer(:ised wi thin sixty (60) days atter 

tae effective date 01' this order. 

ThiJ order shcLll become effective twenty (20) days a.fter 

the do.te hereof. 

day ot 

Commissioners 


